



SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The Board of Directors of Sinaran Advance Group Berhad is pleased to announce the following unaudited consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 which should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December (“FYE”) 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<u>Note</u>	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
		Quarter ended		Quarter ended	
		31.12.2023	31.12.2022	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	B1	18,155	16,550	52,385	56,913
Cost of sales		<u>(18,663)</u>	<u>(16,316)</u>	<u>(51,150)</u>	<u>(53,103)</u>
Gross profit		(508)	234	1,235	3,810
Other income		771	452	1,393	625
Selling and distribution expenses		(132)	(145)	(532)	(661)
Administrative expenses		(2,124)	(1,598)	(6,653)	(6,619)
Other operating expenses		(758)	(2,655)	(974)	(2,709)
Finance costs		<u>(456)</u>	<u>(582)</u>	<u>(2,000)</u>	<u>(2,712)</u>
Loss before taxation	B12	(3,207)	(4,294)	(7,531)	(8,266)
Taxation		<u>28</u>	<u>(112)</u>	<u>109</u>	<u>(29)</u>
Total loss for the period	B1	<u>(3,179)</u>	<u>(4,406)</u>	<u>(7,422)</u>	<u>(8,295)</u>
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax					
- Gain/(Loss) from translation reserve		330	(885)	806	(806)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(2,849)</u>	<u>(5,291)</u>	<u>(6,616)</u>	<u>(9,101)</u>
Attributable to :					
- Owner of the Company		<u>(2,849)</u>	<u>(5,291)</u>	<u>(6,616)</u>	<u>(9,101)</u>
Loss per share attributable to owner of the Company :					
Basic (RM sen)	B13	(0.35)	(0.49)	(0.81)	(0.91)
Diluted (RM sen)	B13	(0.35)	(0.49)	(0.81)	(0.61)

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD

Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(CONT'D)**

Notes:

- (a) The presentation in Ringgit Malaysia ("**RM**") for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 with comparatives are shown for reference only and has been made at the exchange rate of RMB1 to RM0.6389 for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 and exchange rate of RM0.6322 for the quarter ended 31 December 2022. This translation should not be construed as a representation that the RMB amounts represented have been or could be converted into RM at this or any other rate.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Unaudited	Audited
	As at	As at
	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
	RM'000	RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	14,045	15,767
Right-of-use assets	23,311	23,504
	37,356	39,271
Current Assets		
Inventories	99	641
Right-of-use assets	692	677
Trade receivables	32,311	46,779
Other receivables	501	375
Tax recoverable	38	29
Other investment	13,314	1,508
Cash and bank balances	11,881	24,541
	58,836	74,550
Total assets	96,192	113,821

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT'D)

	Unaudited	Audited
	As at	As at
	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
	RM'000	RM'000
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Capital and Reserves		
Share capital	110,741	110,741
Retained earnings	18,684	26,106
Other reserves	(94,988)	(95,794)
Total equity	<u>34,437</u>	<u>41,053</u>
Current Liabilities		
Borrowings	22,364	21,894
Trade payables	28,300	29,351
Other payables	1,117	12,377
Contract liabilities	4,619	-
Lease liabilities	-	6
	<u>56,400</u>	<u>63,628</u>
Non-Current Liabilities		
Borrowings	2,583	6,321
Deferred tax liability	2,772	2,819
	<u>5,355</u>	<u>9,140</u>
Total liabilities	<u>61,755</u>	<u>72,768</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u>96,192</u>	<u>113,821</u>
Net assets per share attributable to owner of the Company (sen)	<u>3.76</u>	<u>4.49</u>

Notes:

- (a) The net assets per share attributable to owner of the Company is calculated based on the net assets as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023 divided by the number of ordinary shares of 914,961,482.
- (b) The presentation in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 with comparatives are shown for reference only and has been made at the exchange rate of RMB1 to RM0.6458 for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 and exchange rate of RM0.6322 for the quarter ended 31 December 2022 This translation should not be construed as a representation that the RMB amounts represented have been or could be converted into RM at this or any other rate.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Share capital RM'000	Merger reserve RM'000	Statutory reserve RM'000	Foreign currency translation reserve RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000	Total equity RM'000
At 1 January 2022	102,386	(107,297)	15,225	(2,916)	34,401	41,799
Share issuance arising from private placement	8,355	-	-	-	-	8,355
Net income for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(8,295)	(8,295)
Other comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(806)	-	(806)
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	(806)	(8,295)	(9,101)
At 31 December 2022	110,741	(107,297)	15,225	(3,722)	26,106	41,053
At 1 January 2023	110,741	(107,297)	15,225	(3,722)	26,106	41,053
Net loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(7,422)	(7,422)
Other comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	806	-	806
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	-	806	(7,422)	(6,616)
At 31 December 2023	110,741	(107,297)	15,225	(2,916)	18,684	34,437

Notes:

- (a) The presentation in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 with comparatives are shown for reference only and has been made at the exchange rate of RMB1 to RM0.6458 for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 and exchange rate of RM0.6322 for the quarter ended 31 December 2022. This translation should not be construed as a representation that the RMB amounts represented have been or could be converted into RM at this or any other rate.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD

Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	For the financial period ended 31.12.2023 RM'000 Unaudited	For the financial period ended 31.12.2022 RM'000 Audited
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss before taxation	(7,531)	(8,266)
Adjustments for:		
Interest income	(11)	(19)
Interest expenses	1,984	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,044	1,908
Depreciation of right of use assets	690	679
Bad debt recovery	-	(317)
Interest expenses	-	2,712
Unrealised loss/(gain) on forex exchange	-	(154)
- Other receivables	(27)	-
- Cash and bank balances	85	-
- Other investment	153	-
(Gain)/loss on impairment on trade receivables	(897)	2,708
Fair value gain on other investment	385	-
Operating loss before working capital changes	(3,125)	(749)
Inventories	542	559
Trade and other receivables	15,266	6,880
Trade and other payables	(7,692)	2,528
Cash generated from operations	4,991	9,218
Income tax paid	(135)	(167)
Income tax refund	126	-
Interest received	4	11
Net cash flows generated from operating activities	4,986	9,062
Cash flows from investing activities		
Placement of short-term investment	(1,999)	(1,500)
Acquisition of other investments	(10,338)	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(5)	(4)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(12,342)	(1,504)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	-	8,355
Proceeds from bank borrowings	-	22,655
Repayment of bank borrowings	-	(22,655)
Repayment of loans to an unrelated party	(3,875)	(7,194)
Term loan interest paid	(1,984)	(2,712)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(6)	(15)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(5,865)	(1,566)

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD

Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONT'D)**

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(13,221)	5,992
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial year	13,212	7,912
Restricted bank balance [^]	11,329	11,090
Effect of exchange translation difference on cash and cash equivalents	561	(453)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period[^]	11,881	24,541

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period/year comprise the following:

	For the financial period ended 31.12.2023 RM'000 Unaudited	For the financial period ended 31.12.2022 RM'000 Audited
Cash and bank balances		
- Malaysian Ringgit	10,638	7,757
- Chinese Yuan	1,243	16,784
	11,881	24,541

Notes:

(a) The presentation in Ringgit Malaysia ("**RM**") for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 with comparatives are shown for reference only and has been made at the exchange rate of RMB1 to RM0.6458 for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 and exchange rate of RM0.6322 for the quarter ended 31 December 2022. This translation should not be construed as a representation that the RMB amounts represented have been or could be converted into RM at this or any other rate.

[^] Included in the cash and cash equivalents is an amount of RM11.32 million (RMB equivalent : RMB17.54 million) held as restricted bank balance. The restricted bank balance represents amount deposited by third parties as a guarantee for indemnity purpose. The deposit is under the custody and control by Dixing, a wholly-owned subsidiary of SAG.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD

Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD ("MFRS") 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements outlined in MFRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting, the International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("**Bursa Securities**").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the FYE 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the FYE 2022

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 2022 except for the changes in accounting policies and presentation resulting from the adoption of new and revised MFRSs and amendments to MFRSs that are effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

The Group has adopted the following Amendments to Standards during the financial period.

MFRS 17	<i>Insurance Contracts</i>
Amendments to MFRS 17	<i>Insurance Contracts</i>
Amendments to MFRS 112	<i>Income Tax - Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction</i>

The adoption of the above accounting standards and/or interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) did not have any material impact on the Group's financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

A1. Basis of preparation (cont'd)

The Group has not adopted the following standards that have been issued as at the reporting date but are not yet effective

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024

Amendments to MFRS 16	<i>Leases - Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback</i>
Amendments to MFRS 101	<i>Presentation of Financial Statements - Disclosures of Accounting Estimates</i>

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date yet to be confirmed

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128	<i>Consolidated Financial Statements and Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Sales or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i>
------------------------------------	--

The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of implementing these Standards, since the effects would only be observable for the future financial years.

A2. Qualification of financial statements

The audit report of the Group's financial statements for the FYE 2022 was not subject to any audit qualification.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The results for the current financial quarter were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence during the current financial quarter.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial periods, which have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

A6. Debt and equity securities

There is no issues, repurchases, and repayments of debts and equity securities of the Group during the financial quarter and period.

A7. Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the current financial quarter.

A8. Segmental information

The reportable business segment of the Group comprise the following:

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD

Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023**

- Sports footwear : Business of design, manufacture and distribution of sports footwears, sports apparel and accessories
- Construction : Construction and related activities
- Others : Other segments comprise investment holding, property investment holding and wholesale of pharmaceutical and medical goods.

	Sports footwear in PRC RM'000	Construction in Malaysia RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue				
Footwear	22,086	-	-	22,086
Construction	-	27,131	-	27,131
Healthcare	-	-	3,168	3,168
	<u>22,086</u>	<u>27,131</u>	<u>3,168</u>	<u>52,385</u>
Result				
Segment result	(2,756)	(1,337)	(2,831)	(6,924)
Other income	139	897	357	1,393
Finance Cost	(1,984)	-	(16)	(2,000)
Loss before taxation	<u>(4,601)</u>	<u>(440)</u>	<u>(2,490)</u>	<u>(7,531)</u>
Taxation	107	2	-	109
Loss after taxation	<u>(4,494)</u>	<u>(438)</u>	<u>(2,490)</u>	<u>(7,422)</u>
Segment assets				
As at 31.12.2022	<u>63,523</u>	<u>43,459</u>	<u>6,839</u>	<u>113,821</u>
As at 31.12.2023	<u>43,812</u>	<u>36,825</u>	<u>15,555</u>	<u>96,192</u>
Segment liabilities				
As at 31.12.2022	<u>44,813</u>	<u>27,391</u>	<u>564</u>	<u>72,768</u>
As at 31.12.2023	<u>29,101</u>	<u>32,244</u>	<u>410</u>	<u>61,755</u>

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment during the current financial quarter.

A10. Material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter

There were no other material event subsequent at the end of the current quarter.

A11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter and period.

A12. Contingent liabilities/assets

There were no material changes in the contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual statement of financial position ended 31 December 2022.

A13. Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments as at 31 December 2023.

A14. Significant related party transactions

There were no significant related party transactions during the current financial quarter.

A15. Financial Instruments

a) Categories of Financial Instruments

The table below provides an analysis of financial instrument as at 30 September 2023 categorised as follows:

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
	RM'000	RM'000
Financial assets		
<u>At amortised cost</u>		
Trade receivables	32,311	46,779
Other receivables	501	375
Tax Recoverable	38	29
Cash and cash equivalents	11,881	24,541
	<u>44,731</u>	<u>71,724</u>
<u>At fair value</u>		
Other investment	<u>13,314</u>	<u>1,508</u>

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

A15. Financial Instruments (cont'd)

a) Categories of Financial Instruments (cont'd)

The table below provides an analysis of financial instrument as at 30 September 2023 categorised as follows: (cont'd)

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
	RM'000	RM'000
Financial liabilities		
<u>At amortised cost</u>		
Trade payables	28,300	29,351
Other payables and accruals	1,117	12,377
Contract liabilities	4,619	-
Lease liabilities	-	6
Borrowings	24,947	28,215
	58,983	69,949

b) Fair Value Information

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables and short-term borrowings reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

A16. Fair Value Measurement

The financial assets maturing within the next 12 months reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instrument carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year (including trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances, trade and other payables and interest-bearing borrowings) or those which reprice regularly approximate their fair values because of the short period to maturity or repricing.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENT OF BURSA SECURITIES FOR THE ACE MARKET

B1. Review Of Performance

Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Individual Quarter				Cumulative Quarter			
	Quarter Ended		Changes		Period Ended		Changes	
	31.12.2023	31.12.2022	RM'000	%	31.12.2023	31.12.2022	RM'000	%
	(unaudited)	(audited)			(unaudited)	(audited)		
Revenue	18,155	16,550	1,605	10%	52,385	56,913	(4,528)	-8%
Gross profit	(508)	234	(742)	-317%	1,235	3,810	(2,575)	-68%
Loss before tax	(3,207)	(4,294)	1,087	-25%	(7,531)	(8,266)	735	-9%
Loss after tax	(3,179)	(4,406)	1,227	-28%	(7,422)	(8,295)	873	-11%

a) Quarter ended 31 December 2023 compared with quarter ended 31 December 2022

The Group registered revenue of RM18.15 million for the three (3) months ended 31 December 2023, was mainly generated from design, manufacture and distribution of sports footwear, sports apparel and accessories, construction sector and healthcare products.

The Group recorded loss after tax of RM 3.18 million for 4Q2023 as compared to RM 4.41 million for the preceding corresponding quarter. There was an improvement of 28% was effectiveness from the Board on monitoring the bottom line through the reduction of administrative expenditure.

b) Twelve month ended 31 December 2023 compared with year ended 31 December 2022

Group revenue of RM52.38 million for the current twelve month decrease by 8% compare with RM56.91 million in the previous year's twelve month. The decrease in revenue primarily arising from the sports footwear industry in China and construction sector in Malaysia.

Besides, the Group has incurred lower loss after tax of RM 7.42 million for the twelve (12) months ended 31 December 2023 as compared to loss after tax of RM 8.29 million for the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2022. This was mainly due to the impairment gain on long outstanding trade receivable in the last financial year.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

B2. Material Changes in Financial Performance for the Quarter Compared with Immediate Preceding Quarter

	Quarter Ended		Changes	
	31.12.2023 RM'000 (unaudited)	30.09.2023 RM'000 (unaudited)	RM'000	%
Group Results				
Revenue	18,155	5,002	13,153	263%
Gross profit	(508)	348	(856)	-246%
Loss before tax	(3,207)	(1,113)	(2,094)	188%
Loss after tax	(3,179)	(1,086)	(2,093)	193%

Revenue

The Group's revenue for the 4Q2023 has increased by 263% as compared to the preceding quarter ended 30 September 2023 ("3Q2023"). This was mainly due to the recovery from the construction segment and healthcare products.

Loss after tax

The Group recorded a higher pre-tax loss of RM3.20 million in the current financial quarter as compared to RM 1.11 million for 3Q2023 partly due to the undertaken of sub-contractor wages of 1 million.

B3. Current year prospects

China the major player in the sportswear industry has faced challenges related to labour cost, regulations, rising of competitor and US-China trade war. Among these challenges, the key challenge was US-China trade war. From year 2018 until today, the tariffs for Chinese imports increased by 25%. This decision cause continues decline in sales of sportswear toward the United State.

Market competition will continue to intensify with international sportswear brands are constantly accelerating their presence in the mainland causing domestic sportswear brands to lose market share due to weaker brand recognition and innovation. The increasing cost of labour also raises concern over the challenges from Southeast Asia countries offering considerably labour cost advantages over China.

However, China has its competitive advantages over its well-established and centralized hub of raw and auxiliary material supplies serves to strengthen cohesion and sustainability of the local market. Given the overall backdrop in consumer sentiment, uncertainty economic impact arising from the on-going US-China trade dispute, coronavirus outbreak and intense market competition, the Group remains cautious and sees challenges on the business growth but remains optimistic on the long-term sustainability of the business.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

B3. Current year prospects (cont'd)

Following the diversification of the Group business into construction with the intention to provide additional stream of revenue to the Group. The Group believes that the construction sector, being the backbone of the nation's economy growth would continue to be the key priority of the government's focus to promote continuous economy growth and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic. The Board believe the stimulus measure introduced by the Malaysian government would give rise to increase construction activities in Malaysia, which will in turn, present the Group with more business opportunities (i.e. subcontracting work from main contractor). The Board of Directors of SAG ("Board") envisages that the Group's prospects for the coming years would be challenging.

B4. Variation on Revenue or Profit Estimate, Forecast, Projection or Internal Targets

Not applicable.

B5. Variance of Actual Profit After Tax and Minority Interest and the Forecast Profit after Tax and Minority Interest

Not applicable.

B6. Variance on forecast profit/profit guarantee

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee and thus this is not applicable to the Group.

B7. Taxation

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
	RM'000	RM'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Current Income Tax	(2)	139
Deferred taxation	(107)	(110)
	<u>(109)</u>	<u>29</u>

The deferred tax income was in respect of the unwinding of deferred tax liability over the useful life of certain assets of the Group.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

B8. Corporate exercise

There was no corporate proposal during the financial period.

B9. Borrowings and debt securities

	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
	RM'000	RM'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Short-term bank borrowings:		
Secured	6,329	6,196
Unsecured	16,035	15,698
Loans from an unrelated party	2,583	6,321
	<u>24,947</u>	<u>28,215</u>

The borrowings are denominated in RMB and had reduced by 3.27 million as compared to preceding year.

B10. Material litigation

There are no pending material litigations involving the Group as at the date of this report.

B11. Dividend

The Board of Directors did not recommend any dividend for the current financial quarter.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD
Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

B12. Loss before tax

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Quarter Ended		Period Ended	
	31.12.2023	31.12.2022	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)	(unaudited)	(audited)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss	91	208	211	(154)
Realised foreign exchange loss/(gain)	98	89	194	27
(Gain)/loss on impairment of trade receivables	(897)	2,708	(897)	2,708
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	682	462	2,044	1,908
Depreciation of right-of-used assets	168	139	690	679
Reversal of mpairment on trade receivables		(317)		(317)
Interest expense	445	582	1,984	2,712
Fair value gain on other investment				
- Quoted shares	681	-	471	-
- Money market funds	(31)	-	(86)	-
Rental income	(33)	(33)	(132)	(135)
Other income	-	-	-	-
Interest income	(6)	(3)	(11)	(19)

B13. Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to owners of parent for the period by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Quarter Ended		Period Ended	
	31.12.2023	31.12.2022	31.12.2023	31.12.2022
Net loss attributable to owners of the company (RM'000)	(3,179)	(4,406)	(7,422)	(8,295)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (units)	914,961	908,020	914,961	908,020
Basic & diluted loss per share attributable to owners of the parent (sen)	(0.35)	(0.49)	(0.81)	(0.91)

* The diluted loss per ordinary share is same as the basic (loss)/earning per share as the average market price of the ordinary shares during the current financial quarter was lower than the exercise price of the warrants and accordingly, the effect of the assumed conversion of warrants outstanding will be anti-dilutive effect and the Company has no other dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue as at the end of the current financial quarter.

SINARAN ADVANCE GROUP BERHAD

Registration No. 202001007513 (1363833-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023****B14. Trade Receivables**

	As at 31.12.2023 RM'000 (unaudited)	As at 31.12.2022 RM'000 (audited)
Trade receivables	34,265	49,630
Less: Impairment losses	<u>(1,954)</u>	<u>(2,851)</u>
	<u>32,311</u>	<u>46,779</u>

The aging analysis of the Group's trade receivables as at 31 December 2023 is as follows:

	As at 31.12.2023 RM'000 (unaudited)	As at 31.12.2022 RM'000 (audited)
No credit terms	-	-
Not past due	7,606	15,912
Past due but not impaired:		
- Less than 30 days	1,200	3,062
- 31- 60 days	1,329	2,353
- more than 60 days	<u>24,130</u>	<u>28,303</u>
Gross trade receivables	34,265	49,630
Less: Allowance for impairment loss	<u>(1,954)</u>	<u>(2,851)</u>
	<u>32,311</u>	<u>46,779</u>

The reconciliation of the allowance for impairment losses of trade receivables are as follows:

	As at 31.12.2023 RM'000 (unaudited)	As at 31.12.2022 RM'000 (audited)
At beginning of the financial period/year	(2,851)	(460)
Impairment loss recognised	-	(2,708)
Reversal of impairment loss	<u>897</u>	<u>317</u>
At end of the financial period/year	<u>(1,954)</u>	<u>(2,851)</u>

B15. Authorisation For Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors.